
Development Control Committee 2nd October  2018 
 

Application for Planning Permission 
 

 18/00458/DPA Proposed double storey side extension (revised scheme of 
17/00525/DPA) at 131 Rowlett Road, Corby 

 
1. Site and Surroundings: 

1.1 The site is located on Rowlett Road in Corby – on the northern most E-W cross road in 
the Conservation Area. 131 Rowlett Road sits in a corner plot at an oblique angle to 
Clarke Road within an established residential area. The area consists of mainly semi 
detached dwellings and bungalows with facing brick and render with tiled roof. The road 
runs around a central island of grass separating from the tarmac paths. 

1.2 Vehicular access is gained via Clarke Road and the host property is screened with 
hedgerows at the front. Side and rear of the property is separated through wooden 
fences. 

2. The Proposal: 
2.1 This application seeks permission for a two storey side extension. The proposed 

extension projects 2.9 metres from the south side wall of the host property and continues 
for 6.2 metres along the side wall up to the existing rear wall. The maximum height of the 
proposed extension would be 7.5 metres.  

2.2 The proposed extension will comprise an extended kitchen and dining area at the 
ground floor and an extended bedroom with en-suite and wardrobe at the first floor. 

2.3 Similar materials will be used to match the host building. 

3. Planning History: 
3.1 Application 17/00525/DPA was submitted for a double storey side extension. Application 

was refused due to the following reason: 
- Visually discordant and intrusive due to its excessive width and overall height. 

Therefore, detrimental to the pattern of the street scene and not respectful to 
the neighbouring boundary shared with 36 Clarke Road by sitting close 
proximity leading to detrimental harm to the wider Conservation Area. It is 
therefore not compliant with Policies 2 and 8 of the North Northamptonshire 
Joint Core Strategy. 

4. Policies: 
4.1 The National Planning Policy Framework (2018) 
4.2 Policies 2 and 8 of the North Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy (Adopted 2016) 
4.3 “Saved” Policy P10 (R) of the Corby Borough Local Plan 

4.4 Lloyds Conservation Area Appraisal Management Plan 2008 

4.5 Lloyds Conservation Area Appraisal 

5. Internal Consultations: 
5.1 CBC Environmental Health – No objection.  

5.2 Conservation Officer- No objection 

6. Advertisement/Representation: 
6.1 Site Notice for Conservation Area – Attached to lamp post outside of the site on 

20.08.2018. 

6.2 Evening Telegraph- Published on 16.08. 2018 
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6.3 Neighbour Notifications were sent to the following address – 

• 129 and 133 Rowlett Road, Corby 

• 35 and 36 Clarke Road, Corby 

6.4 Representation was made by the occupants of 36 Clarke Road, Corby received by the 
Local Planning Authority on  31.08.2018 on the following issues: 

• Visual impact/design 

• Effect on trees 

• Loss of privacy 

• Overshadowing, dominant or oppressive impact 

6.5 These subjects are considered in full below. 

7. Officer’s Assessment: 
Key Determining Issues 
Principle of Development 
Neighbouring Amenity 
Design and Character 

Principle of Development 

7.1 In regards to design and impact on the character of the conservation area Policy 2 - 
Historic Environment clearly states that proposals should complement their surrounding 
historic environment through the form, scale, design and material. 

7.2 The NPPF (2018) in paragraph 196 clearly states that where a development proposal 
will lead to less than substantial harm to the significance of a designated heritage asset, 
this harm should be weighed against the public benefits of the proposal including, where 
appropriate, securing its optimum viable use. 

Neighbouring Amenity 

7.3 The proposed two storey side extension is 1. 3 metres set in from the front elevation and 
the gap between the extension and the neighbouring boundary of 36 Clarke Road is 
approximately 2.9 metres. There is no window at the south side of the extension, 
therefore the proposed development will not have any negative impact on the occupants 
of 36 Clarke Road. 

7.4 Considering the position, shape, scale and height of the proposed development it is 
evident that it will not affect the standards of neighbouring amenity (loss of privacy, loss 
of light, loss of outlook). Therefore, the proposed development is considered to be 
acceptable. 

Design and Character 

7.5 Policy 8- North Northamptonshire Place Shaping Principles (NNJCS) states distinctive 
local character can be preserved through development which respect and enhance local 
character by ensuring that it responds to its topography, wider context, the landscape 
setting within which it is located, and the local streetscape and local building material. 

7.6 The proposed side extension is well setback from the main façade, the new ridgeline is 
approximately 0.6 metre below the original ridgeline and the proposed hipped roof will 
form the subservient appearance. Moreover, the width of the proposed development, the 
gap between the side wall of the extension and the adjacent neighbour boundary would 
be sufficient to preserve the open character of the corner plot.  Similar materials 
proposed for the development will retain the visual outlook of the property. 

7.7 The proposed site is located in the corner plot and the open character of the site will be 
affected in certain amount due to the proposed development. However, similar 
development has been carried out at 53 Tanfields Grove, Corby, NN17 1HJ and an 
appeal ref: APP/U2805/D/18/3196992 has been allowed.  
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7.8 Therefore, the extension is considered to be modest and will not have any detrimental 
effect to the character of the wider area. So it is considered that this development would 
not negatively affect the overall character of the area.   

8. Conclusion 
8.1 The proposal is considered to be acceptable in terms of its design and appearance that 

respects the context of the area. The proposal would not have an adverse impact on the 
neighbouring amenity and the street scene. The proposal is therefore considered acceptable 
and the recommendation is for approval subject to the condition. 

9. Recommendation: Approve subject to the following conditions 
1.  Full planning permission 
The development hereby permitted shall begin before the expiration of three years from the 
date of this permission. 

Reason:  As required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as amended 
by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

2.  List of Approved Plans and Drawings 
The development shall conform in all aspects with the plans and details shown in the 
application as listed below, unless variations are agreed by the Local Planning Authority in 
order to discharge other conditions attached to this decision: 

Existing and Proposed Plan    Plan No - 18/6/1 

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure a suitable form of development in 
accordance with Policy 8 of the North Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy. 

3.  Materials 
The external finishes of the development hereby permitted shall match those of the existing 
building in material, colour, style, bonding and texture unless otherwise agreed in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority in advance. 

Reason: To ensure a satisfactory appearance in the interests of visual amenity and to comply 
with Policy 8 of the North Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy.   

10. Human Rights Act 1998 
Officers have considered the Human Rights Act 1998 in reaching a recommendation to grant 
planning permission, subject to conditions. Officers have considered the potential interference 
with the rights of the owners/occupiers of surrounding properties under Article 8/or Article 1 of 
the First Protocol of the Act and consider that it is appropriate. 

Officers have also considered the interference with the human rights of the applicant under 
Article 8/and or Article 1 of the First Protocol caused by imposing conditions. Officers consider 
that the conditions are necessary to protect the rights and freedoms of others and to control 
the use of the property in accordance with the general interest. The interferences are therefore 
justifiable and proportional. 

11. Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
Officers have considered, with due regard, the likely effect of the proposal on the need to 
reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this application, in accordance with 
Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, in reaching a recommendation to grant 
planning permission. 

Officers to Contact: 
Farjana Mazumder 
Tel No: 01536 464184 
Email: farjana.mazumder@corby.gov.uk 
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